in respect of the conversion conditions). If the Convertible Notes are converted in whole or in part,
this will dilute existing shareholders in the Company who do not participate in the Convertible Notes
Issue. The effect of conversion on the Company’s capital structure is shown in section 6 below.

5 PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

The pro-forma consolidated balance sheet of the Company, as at 31 December 2016, based on the
consolidated balance sheet statement of the Company adjusted to reflect the Convertible Notes
(before costs), prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company is
set out below.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 3

The pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form in so far as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to the
Company's annual financial statements. The pro-forma financial information is not audited. The
classification of allocations between debt and equity may change in the future.

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2016

   Convertible
 Actual Notes Pro forma
 31-Dec-16 Issued1 31-Dec-16
 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15,015 26,316  41,331

Trade and other receivables 39,999 - 39,999

Inventories and biological assets 33,961 - 33,961

Other assets 15,418 - 15,418

Total Current Assets 104,393 26,316  130,709

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 294,870 - 294,870

Other assets 16,575 - 16,575

Total Non-Current Assets 311,445 - 311,445

Total Assets 415,838 26,316  442,154

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 23,403 - 23,403

Loans and borrowings2 203,799 - 203,799

Other liabilities 11,976 - 11,976

Total Current Liabilities 239,178 - 239,178

Non-Current Liabilities

Convertible notes3 - 26,316 26,316

Other liabilities 3,943 - 3,943

Total Non-Current Liabilities  3,943 26,316 30,259

Total Liabilities 243,121 26,316  269,437

Net Assets 172,717 - 172,717

… continued over

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 4

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2016

   Convertible
 Actual Notes Pro forma
 31-Dec-16 Issued1 31-Dec-16
 $'000 $'000 $'000

Equity

Issued capital 548,515 - 548,515

Reserves (388,363) - (388,363)

Retained earnings 12,565 - 12,565

Total Equity 172,717 - 172,717

Notes
(1) US$20,000,000 translated at an USD/AUD exchange rate of 0.76
(2) The application of AASB 101 to the breach of financial covenants and undertakings on the working capital and ship
financing facilities as at 31 December 2016 has meant a reclassification of loans and borrowings of $150.6 million from non-
current to current liabilities.
(3) As per the convertible note terms, events of default section 8.2(e), the cross default only applies if financial indebtedness
exceeding A$5 million is not paid when due or becomes due and payable early as a result of an event of default or review